
 

 
 

 

 

AUDIT REPORT 

ON 

THE ACCOUNTS OF 

GOVERNMENT OF THE PUNJAB 

CIVIL WORKS 

 
AUDIT YEAR 2003-04 

AUDITOR-GENERAL OF PAKISTAN 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Preface   i 

Executive Summary  iii  

Recommendations  v 

Section-I  Audit Report 

1. Irrigation and Power Department 1 

2. Communication and Works 21 

Department 

  3. Housing, Urban Development and 33 

Public Health Engineering Department 

(Autonomous Bodies) 

Section-II  Comments on Internal Controls 43 



 

i 
 

 

PREFACE 
 

Article 169 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

read with the Auditor-General's (Functions, Powers and Terms and 

Conditions of Service) Ordinance, 2001 requires the Auditor-

General of Pakistan to conduct audit of the accounts of the 

Federation and of the Provinces; and the accounts of any authority or 

body established by the Federation or a Province. 

 

This report is based on audit of the accounts of Irrigation & Power 

Department, Communication & Works Department and Housing, 

Urban Development and Public Health Engineering Department 

(HUD & PHE Department), Government of the Punjab, for the 

financial year 2002-03. The audit was conducted on test check basis 

by the Directorate General of Audit (Works), Lahore during 2003-04 

with a view to report significant findings to stakeholders. 

 

The findings indicate need for adherence to the regulatory 

framework, besides instituting and strengthening of internal control 

environment to avoid recurrence of similar type of 

violations/irregularities. 

 

Audit observations included in the report, barring a few, were 

discussed with the concerned Principal Accounting Officers in the 

Departmental Accounts Committee meetings and have been 

finalized in the light of written responses and discussions. 

 

The report is submitted to the Governor of the Punjab in pursuance 

of Article 171 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan. 
 

 

Islamabad Muhammad Yunis Khan 

Dated: Auditor-General of Pakistan 



 

ii  
 

 



 

iii  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

Directorate General of Audit (Works) carried out audit of accounts of 

Irrigation and Power Department (I&P), Communication and Works 

Department (C&W) and Housing, Urban Development and Public Health 

Engineering Department (Autonomous Bodies), Government of the 

Punjab during 2003-04. The accounts audited related to the financial year 

2002-03. Accounts of some formations pertaining to previous years were 

also audited. 

 

The PAC while discussing this report on 18.08.2007 (C&W), 31.08.2007 

(HUD & PHE), 17.09.2007 & 19.09.2007 (Irrigation) issued 44 directives 

out of which 11 were complied with and action taken. Eight (08) Paras 

were not discussed by PAC. Besides an amount of Rs 15.358 million was 

recovered by the department and verified by Audit. The PAC directives are 

attached as Annexure. 

 

Highlights of the observations included in this report are: 

 

Irrigation and Power Department 

1. An amount of Rs.47.871 million was pending in suspense head 

"Misc. P.W Advances" awaiting recoveries/adjustments. The 

advances pertained to the period from March 1982 to June 2003. 

(Paras 1.3, 1.6 & 1.24) 
 

2. Government receipt of Rs. 14.641 million realized from auction of 

railway tracks retrieved from Trimmu Barrage Division was not 

deposited into treasury and utilized elsewhere in contravention of 

rules. (Para 1.7) 

 

3. An amount of Rs.9.123 million was charged to wrong heads of 

account or the expenditure was incurred without approval of 

competent authority. (Paras 1.13, 1.14, 1.16 & 1.19) 

 

4. Overpayment of Rs.2.456 million was made to the contractors on 

account of wrong application of rates for carriage, contrary to the 

estimates as well as the agreements. (Paras 1.18 & 1.20) 

 

 

 



 

iv 
 

 

Communication and Works Department 
 

5. Extra expenditure of Rs.554.941 million was incurred due to 

defective designing in construction of certain roads. (Para 2.1) 

 

6. An amount of Rs.60.445 million i.e 1% of advance tax was 

wrongly reimbursed to a contractor and its payment was made to 

the income tax authorities from project funds. (Para 2.2) 

 

7. Manufactured unifloats worth Rs.56.750 million were not 

accounted for in the relevant books of accounts. (Para 2.3) 

 

8. Recoveries of Rs.8.261 million on account of toll tax, risk and 

cost, room rent and cost of dismantled material were not effected. 

(Paras 2.6, 2.9, 2.10 & 2.11) 
 

9. Different contractors were allowed payments of Rs.5.226 million 

for unexecuted and non-existent works. (Para 2.5) 

 

 

Housing, Urban Development and Public Health 

Engineering Department (Autonomous Bodies) 
 

10. Receipts amounting to Rs. 193.017 million on account of cost of 

land, lease money, water/aquifer charges, commercialization fee, 

etc., were not realized. (Paras 3.1 to 3.3, 3.5, 3.7, 3.8, 3.12 & 3.14) 

 

11. Expenditure of Rs. 10.346 million had been incurred in excess of 

limit of administrative approval. (Paras 3.4 & 3.15) 

 

12. Rebates of Rs. 1.993 million on temporary commercialization were 

given in violation of commercialization policy. (Paras 3.9 & 3.10) 

 

13. Department incurred an expenditure of Rs.653,706 on the 

execution of items of work not provided in technically sanctioned 

estimate. (Para 3.11) 

 

Audit also noted some systemic issues worth reporting which include 

absence of management controls to prevent unauthorized practices, 

improper utilization of public property, incurrence of expenditure beyond 

permissible limit, non-auction of unserviceable machinery, charging of 



 

v 
 

 

expenditure to wrong heads of accounts, allowing of higher rates etc. 

 

Recoveries of Rs. 119.614 million have been effected as a result of audit 

observations. 



 

vi 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. Executive machinery of the Government (Principal Accounting 

Officers) should take necessary steps to evaluate, institute and 

strengthen internal controls to ensure achievement of the following 

control objectives: 

 

i. Award of contracts within permissible limit, 

ii.  Adherence to laid down specifications/design, 

iii.  Compliance of contract clauses, 

iv. Accountal of material in books of accounts, 

v. Prompt realization of government receipts, 

vi. Proper classification of expenditure. 

 

2. The concerned Principal Accounting Officers should take 

immediate steps to:- 

 

i. effect recoveries, pointed out in the report; 

ii.  regularize the cases where non-compliance of rules was 

pointed out; 

iii.  dispose of unserviceable and surplus material; 

iv. clear the amounts appearing in Miscellaneous Public Works 

Advances; 

v. evacuate the government land from encroachers and  

vi. initiate appropriate action against the person(s) responsible for 

non-recoveries/overpayments. 



 

vii  
 

 



 

1 
 

 

1. Irrigation and Power Department 

 
Department of Irrigation and Power manages the irrigation system of 

Punjab that provides irrigation water to 25 million acre of land for about 

70% of the major crops. This system comprises 14 barrages and 37014 km 

of irrigation channels, small dams, drains, tube-wells and spurs. Its role in 

the power sector was predominantly taken over by WAPDA. 

 

 
Para 1.1 Irregular creation of liabilities through purchase of 

POL and stock articles on credit - Rs.91.181 million 

 
Rule 17.18 and 2.10 (b) (3) of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I require 

that ñon no account charges actually incurred in one year may be thrown 

on the grant of next year. All undisputed amount should not be left 

unpaidò. As per Finance Department instructions dated 19th March, 1995 

action is to be taken against the officers for non-clearance of suspense 

head before the end of financial year. 

 
Excavator Division Faisalabad purchased stock articles and POL from 

Bhalwal/Mughalpura Irrigation Workshops and different POL dealers on 

credit during the period 1981 to 2003. The liability was placed in suspense 

head "Purchases" but was not cleared during the respective financial years. 

Non-adjustment resulted in irregular creation of liabilities for Rs.91.181 

million. 

 
The issue was brought to the notice of Department in January 2004. While 

discussing the audit observation, the Department replied that higher 

authorities had been requested for arrangement of funds to clear the 

liabilities. The reply was not satisfactory because liabilities were the result 

of expenditure exceeding the budget allocations in the respective financial 

years reflecting poor financial management. 

 
The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting field in June 2004 wherein para was deferred because of non-

production of record which was not produced till the finalization of report. 

 

(DP. 17) 

 

 



 

2 
 

 

Para 1.2 Booking of expenditure to wrong head of account - 

Rs.34.807 million 

 

As per technically sanctioned estimates of excavator machines, the 

expenditure on running/maintenance of excavator machines was to be met 

out of suspense grant-37. 

 

Excavator Division Faisalabad incurred expenditure of Rs.34.807 million 

from the suspense grant-9 instead of grant-37 resulting in booking of 

expenditure to a wrong head of account. 

 

The irregularity was pointed out by Audit in December 2004. It was 

replied by the Department that funds were placed with the division under 

both grants i.e. grant-37 and grant-9 to meet with the expenditure on 

running/maintenance of vehicles/machinery. The reply was not tenable 

because the expenditure was charged to a head of account not provided in 

technically sanctioned estimates. 

 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in February 

2003 but no reply was received till the finalization of report. 

 

(DP.89) 

 

Para 1.3 Non-recovery/adjustment of outstanding Miscellaneous 

Public Works Advances - Rs.28.731 million 

 
According to para 6.16 (vi) of Punjab Budget Manual, the head 'suspense' 

is of a temporary character. The amount of credits should be equal to the 

amount of debits so that effect of suspense is nil at the close of the 

financial year. As per Finance Department instructions dated 19th March, 

1995 action is to be taken against the officers for non-clearance of 

suspense head before the end of financial year. 

 
Excavator Division Faisalabad, Director Land Reclamation Lahore and 

Bhalwal Irrigation Workshop' Division could not clear the suspense head 

"Miscellaneous Public Works Advances" at the close of the financial year 

2002-03 and an amount of Rs.28.731 million was left unadjusted/ un-

recovered. Non-adherence to the rules/instructions of the Government 

resulted in non-recovery/non-adjustment of the said amount. 

 



 

3 
 

 

The non-adjustment was brought to the notice of Department in October 

2003 and January 2004. While discussing the audit observations, it was 

replied that the adjustment would be made. 

 
The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 but no progress towards recovery/adjustment 

was reported. 

(DP: 16, 21 & 60) 

 
Para 1.4 Unjustified expenditure on repair and maintenance of 

machinery lying idle for three years - Rs.26.0 million 

 
Machinery Irrigation Division Lahore incurred expenditure of Rs.26.0 

million during the year 2002-03 on repair and maintenance of machinery. 

For the last three (03) years no work was carried out by these machines. 

This resulted in unjustified expenditure. 

 
The matter was pointed out in October 2003. The Department replied that 

renting out the machinery was possible, if Government approved this 

policy. The reply was not acceptable, as the Department initiated no such 

proposal. 

 
The observation was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein it was intimated that the machinery 

was meant for emergency work and for the last three years no emergency 

work was done. The Committee did not accept the departmental 

explanation because incurring of heavy expenditure without any output 

was burden on public exchequer. 

 
Para 1.5 Excess expenditure over technically sanctioned 

estimates - Rs. 19.165 million 

 
Para 2.7 of Buildings & Roads Department Code requires that óif the 

originally sanctioned estimate is exceeded by more than 5% a revised 

estimate is required to be got sanctioned from the competent authority.ô 

 
Excavator Division Faisalabad incurred expenditure in excess of 5% of 

technically sanctioned estimates of machinery/vehicles without the 



 

4 
 

 

approval of the Superintending Engineer Machinery Circle during the year 

2002-03. Non-adherence to the rules resulted in excess expenditure of 

Rs.19.165 million. 

 

When pointed out by Audit in January 2004, the Department stated during 

discussion that revised estimates had been submitted which were in the 

process of sanction. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 but no record regarding approval of revised 

estimate was produced to audit for verification. 

(DP.18) 

 
Para 1.6 Wrong adjustment of expenditure on maintenance of 

excavator machines - Rs.18.815 million 

 

Articles 108 and 109 of Account Code Volume-Ill provides that "the 

Divisional Officer should see that no transfer entry is made in the account, 

unless admissible under the rules and transfer entries proposed by Sub 

Divisional Officers are countersigned by himself in token of acceptance". 

All transfer entry orders should set forth such explanation of the correction 

or adjustment proposed as establishes clearly the correctness and necessity 

of the entry. 

 

Excavator Division Faisalabad placed the expenditure on account of repair 

and maintenance of excavator machines for Rs.18.815 million in suspense 

head "Miscellaneous Public Works Advances" as recoverable from sister 

public works divisions in July 1999 although no work was carried out by 

these excavator machines on behalf of the divisions against which the 

amount was adjusted. This resulted in wrong adjustment of Rs.18.815 

million. 

 

The wrong adjustment was reported to the Department in January 2004. It 

was replied that the adjustment was carried out by the then Executive 

Engineer/ Sub Divisional Officers who were being requested to justify this 

adjustment. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department produced no record for 

verification. 

(DP. 19) 



 

5 
 

 

Para 1.7 Non-crediting of government receipt to government 

revenue - Rs. 14.641 million 

 

Rule 3.4 of Departmental Financial Rules requires that "Government 

receipt should be deposited immediately on the same day or next working 

day into government treasury and credited to proper head of account". 

 

Trimmu Barrage Division Trimmu did not deposit government receipts 

worth Rs. 14.641 million collected in January 1995 on account of auction 

of railway track. Rather it was utilized towards expenditure on different 

works. Non-observance of financial rules resulted in non-crediting of 

Government receipt. 

 

The irregularity was brought to the notice of the Department in February 

2004. While discussing the observation, it was replied that amount in 

question was utilized for payment of various works. Therefore, the 

Department admitted the audit point. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department was directed to take 

action against the officer responsible for violation of rules and              

mis-utilization of money but no progress was reported till finalization of 

report. 

(DP.80) 

 
Para 1.8 Irregular expenditure due to award of works without 

technically sanctioned estimate - Rs.7.876 million 

 

As per para 2.61 of Buildings & Roads Department Code and Instruction 

issued by the Finance Department vide No.F.D(R)l 1-2/89 dated 24m June, 

1996, tender for award of contract can be called for after the estimate has 

been technically sanctioned by the competent authority. 

 

In Irrigation and Power Department it is a general practice of awarding 

works without technical sanction of estimates from the competent 

authority. As a result of test audit it was observed that Samundri Drainage 

Division Faisalabad, Canal Division D.G. Khan, Kala Bagh Headworks 

Division Daud Khel & L.C.C. (West) Division Jhang called the tenders of 

seventeen (17) works and made payments without technical sanction of 

estimates. Violation of the instructions resulted in irregular expenditure of 

Rs.7.876 million. 



 

6 
 

 

The irregularity was brought to the notice of Department in January and 

February 2004. While discussing audit observations, the Department 

replied that works were of emergent nature. The reply was not tenable 

because even if the works were of emergent nature approval of competent 

authority to execute works in anticipation of technical sanctioned 

estimates should have been obtained as required under para 2.89 of 

Buildings and Roads Department Code. In some cases only routine repair 

was involved which could have been carried out as per normal procedure 

instead of executing as works of emergent nature. 

 

During the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in June 2004, 

the Department reiterated its original reply but it was not accepted by the 

Committee and Department was directed to get the matter regularized 

from the Finance Department. No further progress was reported. 

 

(DP. 14, 73, 87 & 108) 

 

Para 1.9 Non-disposal of unserviceable material - Rs.6.285 

million  

 

Para 4.40 of Public Works Department Code requires that "the auction of 

stores should be made on book value nearest to market rates after getting 

sanction on survey report by the competent authority". 

 

Irrigation Workshop Division Bhalwal did not auction old material i.e. 

mild steel pipe, motor/pump, Lathe machines etc. lying unserviceable in 

the stores from 1964 to 1998. This resulted in non-disposal of 

unserviceable material of the book value of Rs.6.285 million. 

 

The non-disposal of redundant stores was pointed out to the Department in 

February 2004. It was replied that survey report alongwith quantities 

pointed out in the para was got approved and auction would be conducted 

in due course of time. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein no progress towards auction of 

unserviceable material was shown to audit. The Committee directed the 

Department that after completing the auction process, record should be got 

verified from audit upto 30th June, 2004 but no further progress was 

reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP.78) 



 

7 
 

 

Para 1.10 Non-verifiable payment of de-silting of canals- Rs.4.219 

million  

 

Rule 2.1 (a) of Punjab Financial Rules Vol-I states that "every government 

servant is personally responsible for the money which passes through his 

hands and for the prompt record of receipts and payments in the relevant 

account as well as for the correctness of the account in every respect". 

 

Upper Chenab Canal Division Sheikhupura made payments of Rs. 1.851 

million on account of work charge establishment and Rs.2.368 million on 

account of desilting of canals and food charges to participants of desilting 

programme without maintenance of record i.e. appointment letters to work 

charge staff, muster rolls/attendance sheets, copies of NICs, registration 

number of tractors, etc. Because of non-availability of record, payment of 

Rs.4.219 million during the year 2002-03 could not be verified. 

 

The observation was issued to the Department in September 2003. While 

discussing the audit observation, the Department replied that required 

documents relating to work charge establishment would be provided. As 

regards desilting programme, payments were made to petrol pumps on the 

basis of quantity of earth work excavated by the tractors/dozers owners 

and food charges were paid to participants but aspect of collecting of NICs 

or registered number of tractors/dozers could not be kept in view. The 

reply was not satisfactory because in the absence of record, the 

authenticity of payments was not proved. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein no record was produced for 

verification of facts. 

(DP.32&48) 
 

Para 1.11 Shortage of stock articles - Rs.3.355 million 

 

As per rule 2.33 of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I, every government 

servant is responsible for the loss caused due to fraud or negligence on his 

part. 

 

In Lower Bari Doab Canal Division Sahiwal, Drainage Division Lahore, 

Upper Chenab Canal Division Marala and Trimmu Barrage Division, 

material such as pitching stone, GI wire and different tools and plants 

articles were found short when quantities physically available were 



 

8 
 

 

verified with reference to stock registers during handing/taking over of 

charge by the Sub-Engineers. Recovery of the same was, however, not 

made by the Department. This resulted in shortage of stock articles worth 

Rs.3.355 million. 

 

Shortage was reported by Audit in October/December 2003 and 

January/February 2004. The Department replied that the officials at fault 

were being pursued for making up the shortages and progress of cases 

would be intimated in due course. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein no progress towards recovery was 

shown by the Department and the Committee recommended that the para 

be placed before the Public Accounts Committee. 

 

(DP.36,52,77&112) 

 

Para 1.12 Unjustified/excessive issuance of diesel - Rs.3.344 

million  

 

Technical estimates of excavator machines sanctioned by the 

Superintending Engineer, Machinery Circle Lahore envisaged the per hour 

consumption of diesel in running of excavator machines. Diesel was 

therefore to be issued/consumed according to the working hours of these 

machines. 

 

Excavator Division Faisalabad issued and consumed excessive quantity of 

diesel of 134,693 litres than that required according to the actual per hour 

working of excavator machines. Consumption of diesel in excess of 

provisions in the technically sanctioned estimates resulted in unjustified/ 

excessive issuance of diesel for Rs.3.344 million. 

 

The irregularity was communicated to Department in January 2004. While 

discussing the audit observation, the Department stated that .detailed reply 

would be submitted after verification of record. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department could not produce the 

complete record. 

(DP.20) 

 



 

9 
 

 

Para 1.13 Irregular expenditure on operating vehicles of superior 

offices - Rs.3.135 million 

 

As per Finance Department letter No. FDA/Account/18/76 dated 18th 

April, 1974, incurring of expenditure on contingencies by the 

direction/special officers i.e. Chief Engineers, Superintending Engineers 

through the Divisional Offices (Offices of the Executive Engineers) is 

irregular. 

 

Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineer Faisalabad incurred 

expenditure on running maintenance of vehicles under their use but 

payments were made through the Divisional Offices. The expenditure 

which was required to be met from the budget under Sub head 410-

transport of the respective Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineers 

offices was booked/incurred through the subordinate offices and through 

suspense allocations. Non-adherence to the instructions of the Government 

resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs.3.135 million. 

 

The irregularity was brought to the notice of Department in October/ 

November 2003. It was replied that sufficient funds were not available 

with Chief Engineer and Superintending Engineers to meet with the 

expenditure on running maintenance of vehicles, therefore, the 

expenditure was met out of funds provided to the Executive Engineers. 

The reply was not tenable as expenditure was incurred in violation of 

government instructions. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department was directed to refer 

the case to the Finance Department for regularization. No further progress 

was reported. 

(DP.91) 

 
Para 1.14 Irregular release/utilization of funds - Rs.2.697 million 

 

As per Finance Department's instructions dated 8th May 2001, all 

budgetary releases including post budgetary allocations should be 

transmitted to the respective formations well in time but not later than 31st 

May in a financial year. Subsequent inevitable release shall be made by or 

with the approval of the Finance Department. 

 

 



 

10 
 

 

Superintending Engineers, Drainage Circle Faisalabad, Lower Chenab 

Canal East and West Circles Faisalabad, released funds in June without 

the approval of the Finance Department. Violation of instructions resulted 

in irregular release/utilization of funds in June for Rs.13.151 million. 

 

The violation was conveyed to the Department in October/November 

2003. While discussing the audit observation, the Department replied that 

funds were released by Zonal Office in June as per requirements. The 

reply was not tenable because approval of the Finance Department for 

release of funds in June was not obtained by the Department. Funds were 

released by the Secretary Irrigation & Power before 31st May but transfer 

of funds was delayed by the Chief Engineer Faisalabad and funds were 

released to the lower formations in mid/late June. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein para was reduced to Rs.2.697 million 

after verification of record. No further progress was reported regarding 

regularization of the balance amount till finalization of report. 

 

(DP.90) 

 

Para 1.15 Extra expenditure due to acceptance of 3rd lowest 

bidder - Rs.2.493 million 

 

As per para 6 (Tender Form) and para 15 & 16 of General Directions for 

Guidance of Tenderer, the validity period for acceptance of tender is 60 

days. 

 

Khushab Irrigation Division Mianwali opened the tender on 8th November, 

2000. Letter of award for Rs. 15.062 million was issued on 12th May, 2001 

i.e after expiry of 186 days to first lowest bidder. The contractor did not 

start the work at site. The work was awarded to the third lowest bidder for 

Rs. 17.555 million on 19th June, 2002. Delay in accepting the tenders 

resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.2.493 million. 

 

The irregularity was pointed out in February 2004. The Department 

replied that lowest tender could not be accepted within the validity period 

due to observation of higher authority. The reply was not tenable because 

the bids should have been evaluated and award decided within the validity 

period. Resultantly the work had to be awarded to the third lowest 

contractor at extra cost of Rs.2.493 million. The additional expenditure 



 

11 
 

 

was caused due to negligence and delay in awarding the contract to the 

lowest bidder. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein Committee did not agree with the 

departmental contention and the Committee referred the matter to Public 

Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

 

(DP.97) 

 

Para 1.16 Mi sclassification of expenditure - Rs.2.303 million 

 

 

Rule 17.2 of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I requires that "public money 

cannot be spent on any work or object without appropriation of funds for 

the purpose by the competent authority". 

 

 

Lahore Drainage Division made payment during the financial year 2002-

03 for an ADP work executed during the year 1996-97 and the expenditure 

was charged to Grant 9 under Sub-head 40000-46000-46300 M&R instead 

of ADP Grant-37. Misclassification resulted in unauthorized expenditure 

of Rs.2.303 million. 

 

 

Incorrect charging of expenditure was brought to the notice of Department 

in October 2003. While discussing the audit observation, the Department 

replied that the work was allotted to contractor and executed at site during 

the financial year 1996-97. The liabilities in favour of the contractor were 

created due to non-clearance of pre-audited bill. The reply was not tenable 

because the work was related to the ADP (original work) whereas the 

expenditure was charged to the maintenance & repair Grant No. 9. 

 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004. The Committee directed the Department to get 

the matter regularized from Finance Department. Compliance on the 

Departmental Accounts Committee directive was not reported till 

finalization of report. 

 

(DP.53) 



 

12 
 

 

Para 1.17 Overpayment due to allowing higher rates - Rs. 1.798 

million  

 

Para 2.61 of Buildings and Roads Department Code describes that tenders 

should be invited in the most open and public manner for giving out works 

on contracts. 

 

Chakbandi Division Lahore got .executed additional work valuing 

Rs.6.827 million from a contractor at his quoted rates. If the same scope of 

work was exhibited in bill of quantity, lesser payment would have been 

made to 2nd participating contractor. Further same nature of work was 

being carried out by another contractor on the same site at cheaper rates, 

the tender of which was called on the same date. Award of work at higher 

rates resulted in overpayment of Rs. 1.798 million. 

 

The issue was communicated to Department in September 2003. It was 

replied by the Department that thq additional work valuing Rs.6.827 

million was warranted due to change in scope provided in. technically 

sanctioned estimate. The same was awarded to the contractor as additional 

work at the rates already agreed with him under clause 41 of the contract 

agreement. The contract was enhanced accordingly: The reply was not 

satisfactory because another contractor was executing same type of work 

on the same site at 10% to 24% below the estimated rates. Further the 

rates of 2nd lowest contractor for the additional item of work were lesser 

than the rates of allottee contractor. 

 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in October 

2003 but no reply was received till finalization of report. 

 

(DP. 106) 

 

Para 1.18 Overpayment due to allowing lead in miles instead of 

kilometers - Rs.1.520 million 

 
As per Composite Schedule of Rates 1998, chapter 1 page 4, rate for 

carriage of material in kilometers is economical than miles. Rate for 100 

miles is Rs.964.05 and for 160 Kms the rate of carriage is Rs.891.15. 

 
Chakbandi Division Lahore and Kasur Irrigation Division (DCC) Kasur 

allowed rate of carriage of stone in miles instead of kilometers. 



 

13 
 

 

Application of rate of carriage in miles instead of kilometers resulted in 

overpayment of Rs. 1.520 million. 

 

Overpayment was pointed out to Department in September 2003. The 

Department replied in one case* that payment made was based on bill of 

quantities as well as technically sanctioned estimate. In the other case, it 

was replied that the estimates were sanctioned technically on "the basis of 

British system for which basic unit was mile. The reply was not tenable 

because the interest of Government should have been watched while 

sanctioning the estimates and economical rates should have been 

provided/sanctioned. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004. Department was directed to refer the case to 

Standing Rates Committee and para was kept pending till the decision of 

Standing Rates Committee/Finance Department. No further progress was 

reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP.29&51) 

 

Para 1.19 Excess expenditure and misclassification - Rs.987,594 

 

Rule 17.2 of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I states that "public* money 

cannot be spent on any work or object without appropriation of funds for 

the purpose by the competent authority". 

 

Samundri Drainage Division Faisalabad incurred expenditure of Rs.4.987 

million under Sub-head 524-Tubewells, against the available funds of 

Rs.4.0 million. Excessive expenditure was covered by booking the 

expenditure under wrong head of account 527-Flood Control and Drainage 

Works. Incurring of money in excess of budget allocation and its charging 

to wrong head of account resulted in an unauthorized expenditure of 

Rs.987,594. 

 

The issue was reported to the Department in January 2004. While 

discussing the audit observation, the Department replied that funds 

received under head 524-tubeweIls as well as 527-463 sub surface/surface 

drainage systems were used in repair/ maintenance of sump wells as well 

as sub surface/surface drainage system. Hence, no irregularity was 

involved. The reply was not tenable as funds under head-527 were for 

repair and maintenance of drains whereas for repair maintenance of sump 

wells, the funds from head of account 524-tubewells were to be used. 



 

14 
 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department could not produce any 

record in support of its reply. 

(DP. 11) 

 

Para 1.20 Overpayment due to allowing excessive lead- Rs.936,463 

 

As per technically sanctioned estimates/contract agreements of different 

works, lead/carriage of earth was to be paid from 100 feet to half mile. 

 

Balloki Sadhnai Link Division, Chakbandi Division Lahore and River 

Diversion Division Basira made payments for excessive lead for 

transportation of earth than those provided in technically sanctioned 

estimates/contracts. Payment of excessive carriage resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.936,463. 

 

Overpayment was brought to the notice of the Department in September/ 

November 2003 and February 2004. While discussing the audit 

observation, it was replied that the lead was paid as per actual 

requirements. The reply was not tenable because the contractors offered 

their bids after verification of site therefore lead should have been paid at 

agreed rates. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department reiterated its original 

reply in two cases. In third case, the Department stated that estimates were 

got revised from the Chief Engineer. The Committee did not accept the 

departmental view point and directed to effect recovery in the two cases 

and get regularize the matter from the Finance Department in the third 

case. No further progress was reported. 

(DP.30,50 & 85) 

 
Para 1.21 Non-recovery of lease money - Rs.752,920 

 
According to laid down procedure/clause 4(e&f) of lease agreement, 

recovery of government farm products was required to be made from 

tenants @ 50% of total yield at the end of crop season. 

 

Director Land Reclamation Lahore leased out government land to various 

lessees, during the year 2001-02 and 2002-03 but the recovery of the 



 

15 
 

 

government share was not made from the lessees. Non-realization of 

government share resulted in non-recovery of Rs.908,493. 

 

Non-recovery was conveyed to the Department in October 2003. The 

Department replied that efforts were being made to recover the 

outstanding amount from the tenants/vendors on top priority basis. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the amount of para was reduced to 

Rs.752,920 after verification of recovered amount of Rs. 155,573. No 

further progress for the recovery of balance amount was reported till 

finalization of this report. 

 

(DP.76) 

 

Para 1.22 Irregular expenditure due to purchase of material by 

splitting and without approval of estimates - Rs.545,762 

 

Rule 15.2 Punjab Financial Rules (PFR) Vol-I, read with paragraph 4.25 

to 4.28 of Buildings & Roads Department Code requires that "purchase of 

material of same nature or a class of similar articles should be made up to 

Rs.60,000 at one time without splitting during the year after approval of 

estimates". 

 

Muzaffargarh Canal Division made purchases of material/store by splitting 

the work orders during 2002-03. Splitting of purchase orders without 

approval of estimates from the competent authority resulted in irregular 

purchases for Rs.545,762. 

 

The matter was reported in December 2003 and January 2004. The 

Department replied that the material was purchased on quotations/tenders 

after fulfilling codal formalities. The reply was not tenable as the 

purchases were made on the same date from the same contractor to avoid 

sanction of higher authorities. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004. The Committee directed the Department to 

refer the case to the Finance Department for regularization. No further 

progress was reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP. 40) 

 



 

16 
 

 

Para 1.23 Excess expenditure beyond provision in technically 

sanctioned estimate - Rs.518,765 

 

As per technically sanctioned estimate of a work, there was a provision of 

Rs.310,958 under sub head contingencies. Finance Department, 

Government of the Punjab issued clarification vide No. 1(2)89 Fxt.Irri-FD 

dated 27th April, 1989 that "where provision for contingencies have been 

made in the development scheme, a separate provision for running of the 

Jeep is not allowed, as it amounts to double charging". 

 

Against the technically sanctioned estimate provision of Rs.310,958, 

Samundari Drainage Division Faisalabad incurred an expenditure of 

Rs.829,723 for running of jeeps, against sub-head contingencies of the 

work. Non-adherence to the provisions of technically sanctioned 

estimate/regulations resulted in excess expenditure of Rs.518,765 

(Rs.829,723 - Rs.310,958). 

 

The lapse was conveyed to Department in January 2004. While discussing 

die audit observation, the Department replied that against the provided 

contingencies of Rs.3.11,000, an amount of Rs.271,000 was booked as 

contingent expenditure. The amount of Rs.558,000 was adjusted against 

the operational charges of Government vehicles which were utilized for 

the supervision of work. The reply was not satisfactory as the expenditure 

on repair maintenance of vehicles used for the supervision of work was 

required to be met out of contingencies as per clarification of the Finance 

Department dated 27th April, 1989 as referred to above. 

 
The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein no record was produced to audit for 

verification and. the para was referred for consideration of the Public 

Accounts Committee. 

(DP.13) 

 
Para 1.24 Non-recovery of dues for private use of utility services - 

Rs.325,276 

 
Note 2 under rule 5.13 read with rule 5.14 of Departmental Financial 

Rules states that "Miscellaneous Public Works Advances head is a purely 

temporary head of account and all items falling under this should be 

cleared promptly'. However, utility bills for private use should be 



 

17 
 

 

recovered directly from the individual and should not be placed under 

suspense head "Miscellaneous Public Works Advances". 

 

Shujabad Canal Division Multan paid the private utility bills out of 

suspense head instead of effecting recovery from the concerned officials 

under the rules as mentioned above during the years 1982 to 1997. The 

amount was placed under suspense head "Miscellaneous Public Works 

Advances" which was still not recovered from the concerned. Wrong 

operation of suspense head resulted in non-recovery of Rs.325,276. 

 

Violation of rules and resultant non-recovery was reported in December 

2003. While discussing the audit observation, the Department admitted the 

recovery but no progress was reported. 

 

Departmental Accounts Committee meeting held in June 2004, directed 

the Department to effect recovery from the salary/pension of the 

officers/officials through Accountant General Office and submit write off 

sanctions in the cases of deceased persons. No further progress was 

intimated till the finalization of this report. 

(DP. 74) 

 

Para 1.25 Overpayment to the contractor due to allowing rate for 

dressing - Rs.198,167 

 

Para 3.4 (b) of Irrigation Manual of Orders requires that "the ordinary 

repair/earthwork should be done by the beldars, employed by the 

Department, if the work is of huge quantity then the earth work will be 

done by contractor on schedule rates less the cost of dressing". 

 

Layyah Irrigation Division Layyah made payment for earthwork on banks 

of different distributaries/minors including the cost of dressing. Non-

deduction of rate of dressing from the payments of earth work resulted in 

overpayment of Rs.198,167. 

 

Overpayment was brought to the notice of the Department in February 

2004. It was replied that dressing of earth work was to be done through 

skilled labour i.e. dresser and the Departmental labour was un-skilled and 

deployed for maintenance of canals. The reply was not tenable because 

para 3.4(b) of Irrigation Manual of Orders referred to above clearly 

provided that the dressing was to be deducted. 

 



 

18 
 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department reiterated its original 

reply which was not accepted by the Committee and Department was 

directed to effect the recovery. No progress towards recovery was reported 

till the finalization of this report. 

(DP.42) 

 

Para 1.26 Embezzlement of government receipts - Rs. 139,274 

 

Rule 2.33 of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I requires that "every 

government servant should realize fully and clearly that he will be held 

personally responsible for any loss sustained by government through fraud 

or negligence on his part". 

 

Lower Bari Doab Canal Division Sahiwal received cash on account of 

lease money, tender document fee etc. from different parties but less 

amount was entered in cash book than actual receipts. Non-entering of 

actual amount of receipt in cash book resulted in embezzlement of 

government money/receipt of Rs. 139,274. 

 

When pointed out by Audit in October 2003, the Department admitted the 

embezzlement and stated that it was referred to higher authorities for 

disciplinary proceedings. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein the Department reiterated its original 

reply. No further progress was reported till the finalization of this report. 

 

(DP.63) 

 

Para 1.27 Illegal occupation of land of Irrigation & Power 

Department 

 

As per letter of Chairman District Regional Transport Authority 

Faisalabad dated 26th April, 2002 some transporters and other persons 

were maintaining illegal possession over the land of Irrigation Department 

at Rakh Branch Canal RD 272830-277000, Abdullahpur Faisalabad since 

1993. The Chief Engineer, Faisalabad Irrigation Zone was asked by above 

referred letter to recover rent at market rates since 1993 onwards and to 

restore the possession. 

 



 

19 
 

 

The Chief Engineer could not get the land vacated from forty-eight (48) 

encroachers in occupation of public land since 1993. The illegal 

occupation of land of Irrigation Department remained unnoticed for such a 

long time. 

 

The issue was taken up by Audit in October 2003. The Department replied 

that the matter came to the notice of the Chief Engineer in March 2003 

through Assembly Question and since then it was being pursued 

vigorously. The reply was not satisfactory as the encroachment was 

continuing since 1993. Being unaware of it for so long amounted to gross 

negligence and indifference towards managing assets of the Department. 

 

The matter was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in June 2004 wherein Department was directed to get the 

said land vacated and take action against the responsible(s). No progress 

was reported. 

(DP.88) 



 

20 
 

 



 

21 
 

 

2. Communication and Works Department 

 
Communication and Works Department is responsible for providing 

infrastructure support in the shape of roads, bridges, hospitals, schools, 

colleges and other public buildings in the overall social sector programme 

in the province of Punjab. 

 

Para 2.1 Excess expenditure due to defective designing - 

Rs.554.941 million 

 

As per PC-I approved by the Executive Committee of the National 

Economic Council (ECNEC) during December 1995, the project 

"Construction of Jhang to Chiniot and Fateh Pur to Chowk Azam Roads" 

envisaged its life for 10 years. According to para No.5.03 of Guidelines of 

Asian Development Bank (ADB) Consultancy Services, 1992, applicable 

to ADB funded projects, a consultant firm is to be engaged to prepare final 

designs and specifications for the accuracy and suitability of work in such 

projects. 

 

Provincial Highway Project engaged foreign consultants for road work 

designing. The road after becoming functional for traffic developed 

defects (i.e during maintenance period and before completion of designed 

10 years life). Consequently additional asphaltic base course (overlay) was 

laid. Laying of additional asphaltic base was, as pointed out in the report 

of a foreign consultant, due to defective designing. This resulted in excess 

expenditure of Rs.554.941 million. 

 

When pointed out by Audit in August 2002, the Department replied that 

cracks appeared due to heavy axle load plying on the road. However, a 

report by a foreign consultant attributed the defects to flaws in design. 

Audit is of the view that, whatever the reason, internal controls are to be 

put in place to prevent heavy axle load plying on the road otherwise 

expenditure on re-surfacing would become wasteful. 

 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in June 2003 wherein it was decided that Department would arrange a 

meeting to discuss the issues. No progress was intimated till the 

finalization of report. 

(DP.9) 

 

 



 

22 
 

 

Para 2.2 Irregular reimbursement of income tax - Rs.60.445 

million  

 

According to clause 77(2) of contract agreement for the project of Jhang to 

Chiniot and Fathe Pur to Chowk Azam Road, nothing in the contract shall 

relieve the contractor from his responsibility to pay any tax that may be 

levied in Pakistan on profits earned by him in respect of the contract. As 

per Finance Act 1998 income tax @ 6% w.e.f 1st July, 1998 was to be 

deducted on the contracts exceeding Rs.30.0 million. 

 

A deduction of 6% on account of withholding tax was made from the bill 

of a contractor as per requirement of Finance Act 1998. The contractor 

demanded refund of 1% as the contract provided for deduction @ 5%, 

which was paid. However this rate was not currently applicable. The 

project authorities paid the difference of 1% i.e Rs.60.445 million from 

project funds to the income tax authorities rather than requiring the 

contractor to pay the advance tax @ 6% instead of 5%, thus unduly 

benefiting the contractor. 

 

On pointing out the irregular reimbursement in August 2002, the 

Department replied that the income tax was reimbursed according to 

clause 70(2) of the contract agreement which stipulated that if, after the 

date, 30 days prior to the last date for submission of the bids, there occur 

in Pakistan legislative changes, the additional/reduced costs shall be 

certified by the Engineer. The income tax rate was enhanced by the 

Government to 6% after the date of submission of tender and the 

contractor was entitled to receive compensation for the corresponding cost 

increase. The reply was not tenable as the Department misconstrued the 

contract clause 77(2) and 70(2). The contract clause 77(2) categorically 

stipulated that nothing in the contract would relieve the contractor from 

the payment of any tax leviable in Pakistan and clause 70(2) was 

applicable only on reduction/increase of costs. Deduction of income tax at 

source was a general law applicable for all. 

 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held on 16th June 2003 wherein the Department reiterated its original 

reply. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee remained 

inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the Public Accounts 

Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP. 10) 

 



 

23 
 

 

Para 2.3 Non-accountal of material - Rs.56.750 million 

 

Para 4.15, 4.16 & 4.25 of Buildings & Roads Department Code require the 

responsibility of the Divisional Officer to ensure proper arrangements for 

the safe custody of public property. 

 

Machinery Maintenance Division Lahore manufactured eight hundred and 

fifty -four (854) unifloats. Out of which, five hundred and forty-three (543) 

unifloats were handed over to different Highway Divisions leaving 

balance of 311 which were not taken on the stock. Similarly seven (07) 

air-conditioners worth Rs. 175,000 were found short in Works Division 

Rawalpindi. Non-accountal of 311 unifloats and seven (07)                     

air-conditioners resulted in shortage of material worth Rs.56.750 million. 

 

When pointed out in January 2003, the Department replied that the 

concerned officers had not yet handed over the charge and hence the 

record could not be furnished for verification. 

 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in March 

2003, but no reply was received till the finalization of report. 

(DP. 24 & 11) 

 

Para 2.4 Non-adjustment / non-recovery cost of bitumen pending 

in suspense account - Rs.6.121 million 

 

According to para 6.16-vi of Punjab Budget Manual, "the head suspense is 

of temporary character and all transactions there under are ultimately 

cleared either by recovery or book adjustment". In accordance with 

Finance Department instructions issued vide letter No.B-I-27(259)/ 90-

Vol-III dated March 19th 1995 ñaction was to be taken against the officers 

concerned for non-clearance of suspense head before the end of financial 

year.ò 
 

Provincial Highway Division Faisalabad debited procurement cost of 

bitumen worth Rs. 10.643 million to the suspense head during the year 

2002-03. Out of which Rs.6.121 million remained unadjusted/not 

recovered at the end of the financial year. 
 

On reporting the irregularity in February 2004, the Department replied that 

all out efforts were made to close the debit and credit of suspense to ónilô 

but due to some transactions in May/June 2003, debit balance was 



 

24 
 

 

increased and was in the larger interest of government. The reply was not 

tenable because inspite of availability of sufficient stock, further 

unnecessary quantity of bitumen was purchased in May 2003 just to utilize 

the grant under suspense head. 

 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005 wherein the Department could not justify its position. 

Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting remained 

inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the Public Accounts 

Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP.15) 
 

Para 2.5 Inadmissible payment for unexecuted and non-existent 

works-Rs.5.226 million 
 

As per para 4.5(5) of Buildings and Roads Department Code "every 

officer making or ordering payment on behalf of government should 

satisfy himself that work has been actually done in accordance with the 

bill submitted for payment. He should inspect personally all the most 

important works before authorizing final payment, and should check the 

measurements made by his subordinates". Rule 2.33 of Punjab Financial 

Rules Volume-I makes a government servant personally responsible for 

any loss due to his fraudulent act, neglect, or abetment in the loss. 
 

Provincial Works Division Rawalpindi awarded seven contracts during the 

period from 1988 to 1997 for the work "Establishment of Rawalpindi 

Medical College (construction of Nursing Home-Cum-Teaching Centre in 

Holy Family Hospital Rawalpindi)". The works executed at sites were 

enquired into through an inquiry committee and items of work for 

Rs.5.226 million were declared short/unexecuted. This resulted in undue 

payment of Rs.5.226 million. 
 

The matter was taken up in December 2003. The Department replied that 

report in this regard had already been made to the higher authorities under 

rule 2.10 of Buildings & Roads Department Code. The proceedings were 

underway as per Departmental laws and final action would be taken after 

its completion. 
 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in March 

2004. No further progress towards departmental action was intimated till 

finalization of report. 

(DP. 6) 



 

25 
 

 

Para 2.6 Non-recovery of toll tax - Rs.3.675 million 

 

As per agreement, toll tax was to be collected @ Rs.918,667 per month 

from 1st June, 2002 to 30th May, 2003 for Daska Sumbrial Road. 

 

Provincial Highway Division, Gujranwala could not recover monthly 

installment of toll tax from the contractor for a period of four (4) months 

from February to May 2003. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs.3.675 

million. 

 

The non-recovery was conveyed to the Department in December 2003. In 

response to audit observation, the Department replied that because of the 

adverse public reaction, the Chief Engineer, Punjab Highway Department 

directed to remove the 2nd booth installed at K.M No. 13 in March 2003. 

The contractor, feeling aggrieved of this action, filed Civil Suite in the 

court and started defaulting in payment of monthly installments. 
 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005 wherein the Department could not justify the non-

recovery of toll tax. Discussion in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to 

the Public Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP. 16) 
 

Para 2.7 Shortage of material-Rs.3.524 million 
 

Rules 2.34 and 2.35 of Punjab Financial Rules (Volume-I) require that all 

kinds of government losses should be enquired into departmentally and 

reported to Finance and Audit. 
 

The record of Superintending Engineer, Provincial Highway Circle Lahore 

disclosed that some material i.e. electric poles, cable valuing Rs.3.524 

million was found short at site of work while comparing the available 

material with the payment made to a contractor. No departmental inquiry 

was initiated. This resulted in shortage of material. 
 

Audit pointed out the shortage to the Department in October 2003. The 

Department promised to give reply after verification of record. 
 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in March 

2004 but no reply was received. 

(DP. 1) 



 

26 
 

 

Para 2.8 Irregular award of work -Rs.28.551 million resulted in 

overpayment - Rs.2.105 million 

 

According to rule 2.10(a) of Punjab Financial Rules Volume-I and rule 

2.78 of Public Works Department Code, "the government money is to be 

spent just like from one's own pocket." Likewise, para 2.70 of Buildings 

and Roads Department Code restricts one contractor from being awarded 

second contract of the same work in progress if the sum of the contracts 

exceeds from the competence of the authority to accept tender. As per 

Delegation of Financial Powers the Superintending Engineer was 

competent to accept tenders upto Rs.20.0 million. 
 

Superintending Engineer, Provincial Highway Circle Lahore awarded a 

road work costing Rs. 10.346 million in June 2003. After a period of 5 

months, additional work costing Rs. 18.205 million, in the same contract, 

was awarded in November 2003 by the Superintending Engineer to the 

same contractor in separate tendering process at higher rates than the rates 

of the original- contract. The cost of both the contracts i.e. Rs.28.551 

million came under the competency of Chief Engineer whose approval 

was not obtained. This resulted in irregular award of work of Rs.28.551 

million and overpayment of Rs.2.105 million. 
 

Irregular award was pointed out to the Department in January 2004. The 

Department replied that the original scheme was revised and additional 

work was awarded to the same contractor. The reply was not satisfactory 

because the work was revised only four (4) months after the allotment of 

first group and additional work was allotted to the same contractor at 

higher rates. The acceptance of contract without the approval of competent 

authority i.e. Chief Engineer at higher rates was irregular. 
 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in March 

2004 but no reply was received till finalization of report. 

(DP. 34) 
 

Para 2.9 Non-recovery of risk and cost - Rs.1.763 million 
 

Clause 63 (3) of contract agreement regarding Rural Access Roads Project 

Phase-I stipulates the completion of work at risk and cost of the original 

contractor in case the original contractor is declared defaulter. 
 

Project Director rescinded the contract and got the balance work executed 

from another contractor at risk and cost of the original contractor. But 



 

27 
 

 

difference in cost amounting to Rs. 1.763 million was not recovered from 

the contractor at fault. 

 

The matter was taken up with the Department in October 2003. The 

recovery was admitted and it was promised to effect it from other works of 

the contractor in sister divisions or as arrears of Land Revenue. 

 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in November 

2003, but no progress towards recovery was intimated. 

(DP. 16) 

 

Para 2.10 Less recovery of cost of dismantled material - Rs. 1.692 

million  

 

Communication & Works Department, Government of the Punjab letter 

No.. SO-I (C & W) 1-42/97 (Misc.) G.O. dated 26th November, 1997 

requires 100% utilization of dismantled bricks from the old soling. 

 

The Highway Department (Japanese Assisted Rural Road Project) effected 

recovery of less quantity of dismantled bricks at lesser rate instead of 

making recovery of total dismantled bricks at market rate. Violation of 

orders issued by the government, resulted in less recovery of Rs. 1.692 

million from contractors worked out as under:- 

 
 

Contract 

No. 
Bricks 

Dismantled 
(Nos.) 

Bricks Used in 

Edging 
(Nos.) 

Balance 

Available 

Bricks 
(Nos.) 

Tentative Rate 

(in Rs.) to be 

Recovered-, per 

thousand bricks 

Cost of 

Bricks 
Rs. 

Amount 

Recovered 
Rs. 

Balance to be 

Recovered 

(Rs. in 

million)  

18301 19209 M2 i.e 

1102135 

bricks 

111891 bricks 990244 500 495122 116200 0.379 

201-II  48S810 157233 328577 500 164289 - 0.164 
8102. 2190223 228461 1961762 500 980881 128172 0.853 
12101 884718 55819 828899 500 414450 118085 0.296 

      Total 1.692 

 

Audit raised the observation in December 2003 but no reply was given. 

 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005. The Committee did not agree with the explanation of 

the Department that the less numbers of dismantled bricks were utilized on 

the advice of consultant and directed to probe the matter and effect due 



 

28 
 

 

recovery. Compliance on the Departmental Accounts Committee directive 

was not made till the finalization of report. 

 

(DP.5J4&15) 

 

Para 2.11 Non-recovery of room rent - Rs.1.131 million 

 

Communication and Works Department prescribed room rent for different 

categories of rooms vide letter No. SOB-II(C&W)  2-11/70 Vol-II dated 

13th April, 2001 for Punjab House Islamabad. 

 

Provincial Works Division Rawalpindi could not recover rental charges of 

Rs.1.131 million from the persons who stayed in Punjab House Islamabad 

during the year 2002-03. 

 

This was pointed out to the Department in December 2003. The 

Department replied that Comptroller Punjab House was responsible to 

recover the rent charges from the occupants and to deposit into treasury 

and that he had been directed to do the needful. The reply was not 

convincing because it was the responsibility of the Department to recover 

the government dues. 

 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in February 

2004 but no progress towards recovery of government dues was intimated 

till the finalization of report. 
 

(DP.4) 

 

Para 2.12 Unjustified payment for non-execution of earth work 

under sub base in certain reaches - Rs.511,500 

 

Rule 7.17 (b) of Departmental Financial Rules and para 4.8 of Public 

Works Department Code require that all measurements recorded in 

measurement book shall be accurate with complete facts, figures, locations 

and based on actual execution of work. 

 

Provincial Highway Division Multan measured items of work, 'Providing/ 

laying sub-base and base course' in certain reaches where pre-requisite 

item earthwork embankment was not measured / done. Non-execution of 

earthwork embankment and subsequent measurement of sub-base and base 

course on those reaches resulted in unjustified payment of Rs.511,500. 



 

29 
 

 

When pointed out in March 2000, the Department replied that earthwork 

embankment was earned out on all reaches except RD 0-200 & 12500 to 

12560 as the natural surface level of these reaches was as per required 

height. The reply was not tenable because measurement of sub-base and 

base course on reaches, where earthwork embankment was not laid, was 

paid. 

 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005. The Committee decided to recover the amount from 

concerned but the Department reported no progress towards recovery. 

 

(DP.37) 
 

Para 2.13 Extra expenditure due to acceptance of tenders at 

higher rates - Rs.507,656 
 

According to para 2.65 (2)(4) of Buildings and Roads Department Code, 

"in cases where a tender other than the lowest tender is selected for 

acceptance, reasons should be recorded confidentially in the tender 

register. A tender other than the lowest may only be accepted after 

obtaining the approval of the officer immediately superior to the one who 

normally under the rules would be competent to accept the tender." 
 

Provincial Works Division Faisalabad accepted tenders in January 2002 of 

M/s. Frontier Construction Company (Pvt) Limited for Rs.5.069 million 

against the technically sanctioned estimate amount of Rs.4.962 million 

which was 2.16% above whereas the bid of M/s. National Industrial 

Engineers (Pvt) Limited was forRs.4.570 million which was 7.89% below 

the estimated amount but his bid was incorrectly worked out in the 

comparative statement as Rs.25.578 million (415.52% above) due to 

which he became the 2nd lowest instead of lsl lowest. Incorrect evaluation 

of bid in the comparative statement resulted in extra expenditure of 

Rs.507,656 (2.16% + 7.89% = 10.05% x Rs.5,051,307) up to 6th running 

bill paid in June 2003. 
 

The irregularity was communicated in February 2004. The Department 

replied that the work was allotted to the lowest contactor and the 

contention of Audit was not based on facts. The rates quoted by 

M/s.National Industrial Engineer (Pvt) Limited and written in the 

comparative statement was not correctly applied by Audit. The reply was 

not tenable because the rates quoted by the first lowest i.e M/s. National 

Industrial Engineer (Pvt) Limited amounting to Rs. 188,760 for the item 



 

30 
 

 

No. 14 of bid were incorrectly depicted a§ Rs.22.143 million in the 

comparative statement. This changed the status of first lowest bidder into 

second lowest. 

 
The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in March 

2004, but no reply was received till finalization of the report. 

 

(DP. 21) 

 
Para 2.14 Extra expenditure due to application of incorrect 

specification-Rs.443,955 

 
According to item No. 9-a (i) of Composite Schedule of Rates 1998, "the 

re-surfacing of road is to be done with 2.5 eft bajri for 100 sft area." As 

per Finance Department, Government of the Punjab clarification issued on 

9th June, 2001, the competence to amend/substitute and issue clarification 

regarding specification books and the Schedule of Rates rests with the 

Standing Rates Committee. 

 
Provincial Highway Division Faisalabad and Provincial Machinery 

Maintenance Division Lahore incurred expenditure/awarded works of 

resurfacing of roads by making provision of 3.5 eft bajri for 100 sft as 

compared to rates/specification of Composite Schedule of Rates 1998. 

Non-adherence to the Composite Schedule of Rates 1998/instructions of 

the Government resulted in irregular/extra expenditure of Rs.443,955. 

 
The observation was forwarded to the Department in February 2004. In 

response, the Department replied that the work was executed as per site 

requirement on the instructions of the Chief Engineer, Punjab Highway 

Department. The reply was not tenable as approval of the Standing Rates 

Committee/Finance Department was not obtained before such deviation. 

 
The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005 wherein the Department could not justify the payment. 

The Committee decided to refer the case to the Standing Rates Committee. 

The compliance was not made till the finalization of report. 

 

(DP.14&41) 

 



 

31 
 

 

Para 2.15 Non-auction of empty tar drums - Rs.349,200 
 

According to para 4.40 of Public Works Department Code, "the auction of 

stores is required to be made on book value nearer to market rates with 

prior sanction of the competent authority on survey report." 
 

Provincial Highway Division Multan could not put the empty tar drums to 

auction as per rules which resulted in non-receipt of revenue of 

Rs.349,200. 
 

Non-disposal of drums was brought to the notice of Department in 

November 2003. The Department replied that auction of un-serviceable 

empty tar drums would be made after approval of the Superintending 

Engineer but further progress was not reported. 
 

The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in March 2005. The Committee observed that empty tar drums were 

lying un-auctioned since 2003. Discussion in the Committee meeting 

remained inconclusive and the Committee referred the matter to the Public 

Accounts Committee for further deliberation. 

(DP. 19) 
 

Para 2.16 Overpayment by allowing higher rate of premium -     

Rs. 189,038 
 

According to Government of the Punjab, Finance Department's 

notification No. R.O (Tech)-D-2.3/98 dated 12th March 2001, "7% 

premium above Composite Schedule of Rates, 1998 was permissible for 

original road work." 
 

Provincial Works Division Bahawalpur added 10% premium instead of 

admissible premium of 7% while preparing the rate analysis of sub-base, 

base course. Application of higher premium resulted in overpayment of 

Rs. 189,038. 
 

Overpayment was communicated to the Department in November 

2003/February 2004. The Department promised to furnish detailed reply 

after consultation of the record. 
 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in 

January/March 2004 but no progress towards recovery was intimated till 

the finalization of report. 

(DP. 18) 



 

32 
 

 

3. Housing, Urban Development and Public Health 
Engineering Department 

(Autonomous Bodies) 
 

The mission of the HUD & PHE Department is to evolve policies and 

programmes relating to the improvement of housing, industrial 

development, traffic, transportation, health, education, water supply, 

sewerage, drainage, solid waste disposal and matters connected therewith 

and incidental thereto. Various autonomous bodies work under the 

administrative control of this Department. These authorities are primarily 

responsible for planning, designing, construction, repair and maintenance 

of works in their respective metropolitan areas. 

 

Para 3.1 Non-recovery of commercialization fee - Rs.84.411 

million  

 

Commercialization of buildings could be allowed after charging fee at 

rates prescribed by Housing, Urban Development and Public Health 

Engineering Department vide No.SO(D-II)5-II/81/Vol-II dated 2nd July, 

2001. 

 

Lahore Development Authority could not recover fees of Rs.84.411 

million for regularization of illegal commercial use of thirty-five (35) 

premises at different locations. After issuance of demand notices during 

the year 2002-03, no efforts were made to recover the dues. 

 

This was pointed out in February 2004. The Authority did not give reply. 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in May 2004 

but no reply was received till finalization of the report. 

(DP.41) 

 

Para 3.2 Non-recovery of water supply/aquifer charges - 

Rs.69.060 million 

 

Directorate of Revenue and Recovery WASA Faisalabad issued bills to 

consumers on account of water supply/aquifer charges for Rs.240.678 

million during the year 2002-03 but could recover only Rs. 143.654 

million i.e. 59.69% of total amount billed. Efforts were not made to realize 

the dues. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs.97.024 million. 

 



 

33 
 

 

Non-recovery was pointed out in December 2003. While discussing the 

audit observation, the Authority replied that efforts were being made to 

recover the dues. The reply was not satisfactory as the progress towards 

recovery of outstanding dues was very slow. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein para was reduced to Rs.69.060 million 

after verification of record. No progress of recovery for the balance 

amount was reported till finalization of the report. 

(DP. 10) 

 

Para 3.3 Handing over possession of plots without full recovery 

of dues - Rs.15.0 million 

 

Para 7 of general allotment letter of the plot requires that possession of 

plot should be made after recovery of all dues of allotted plot. 

 
Directorate of Estate Management, Lahore Development Authority handed 

over the possession of thirty (30) plots in Johar Town H-Block without 

recovery of cost of land and other dues. This resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.15.0 million. 

 
When pointed out in February 2004, the Authority did not furnish reply. 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in April 

2004. No reply was received till finalization of this report. 

(DP.43) 

 

Para 3.4 Irregular expenditure due to award of works without 

administrative approval - Rs.10.038 million 

 
According to paras 2.4 and 2.17 of Buildings and Roads Department 

Code, "no work shall be taken up without administrative approval, 

technical sanction and receipt of funds." 

 
Finance Directorate and Directorate of Operation & Maintenance Allama 

Iqbal Town, Water and Sanitation Agency, Lahore made payments to 

various contractors for execution of different works without administrative 

approval. Non-observance of codal rules resulted in irregular 

payment/expenditure of Rs.10.038 million. 

 



 

34 
 

 

The irregularity was pointed out in November 2003 and January 20Q4. 

While discussing the audit observation, the Authority replied that revised 

PC-I had been sent to Planning and Development Department for 

approval. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein no progress towards regularization of 

the expenditure was intimated by the Authority. 

(DP.23&27) 
 

Para 3.5 Non-recovery of infrastructure charges - Rs.9.131 

million  
 

According to Notification No. WASA/FDA/2000 dated 7th April, 2000 of 

Water and Sanitation Agency Faisalabad, the developers of private 

housing colonies were required to deposit Rs.5,000 per acre as 

supervision, charges and Rs.750 per marla as infrastructure charges for the 

connection of water supply and sewerage facilities-with Water and 

Sanitation Agency. 
 

Directorates of Planning & Design and Operation & Maintenance could 

not recover infrastructure charges from the developers of two private 

housing colonies who got unauthorized connections with Water and 

Sanitation Agency's network. This resulted in non-recovery of Rs.9.131 

million. 
 

Non-recovery was pointed out in December 2003. While discussing the 

audit observation, the Authority admitted the recovery. 
 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein the Committee pended the para for 

verification. No progress towards recovery of outstanding dues was 

reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP. 11) 
 

Para 3.6 Unauthorized shifting of bulldozer - Rs.8.0 million 
 

Para 2.33 of Punjab Financial Rules Vol-I requires that "every government 

servant should realize fully and clearly that he will be held personally 

responsible for any loss sustained by Government through fraud or 

negligence on his part, and that he will also be held personally responsible 

for any loss arising from fraud or negligence on the part of any other 



 

35 
 

 

Government servant to the extent to which it may be shown that he 

contributed to the loss by his own action or negligence." 

 

As per record of Urban Development Wing, Faisalabad Development 

Authority, a bulldozer No. 2 (TD-20 E 1980 Model) worth Rs.8.0 million 

was shown as off road/under inquiry/lying in Wahid Engineering 

Workshop Faisalabad. As per inquiry report, the bulldozer was parked in 

the workshop in the year 1992 and was not taken back by the Authority 

even after the lapse of thirteen (13) years. This resulted in non-retrieval of 

bulldozer valuing of Rs.8.0 million. 

 

The matter was taken up in February 2004. The Authority replied that on 

the basis of preliminary inquiry, a regular inquiry was in process. The 

reply was not tenable as even after the lapse of thirteen (13) years, the 

bulldozer was not taken back. 

 

The para was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein no progress towards retrieval of 

bulldozer was reported. 

(DP.20) 

 

Para 3.7 Non-recovery from the allottee of a public utility plot - 

Rs.7.897 million 

 

Plot No. 14 (4 Kanal), Civic Centre, M.A Jauhar Town, Lahore was 

allotted by Lahore Development Authority out of Chief Minister's 

discretionary quota for construction of a hospitalvide letter No. DEM/ 

AD-III/432 dated 19th March, 1989 at reserve price of Rs.70,000 per 

kanal. As per allotment letter No. DEM/LDA/ ADR-403 dated 28th March 

1989, the allottee was required to construct the hospital building within 

three (03) years. The plot was not to be used for any other purpose. 

 

Director Estate Management allowed permission on 23rd August, 1989 and 

the allottee got the plot mortgaged with bank against loan of Rs.4.100 

million. The allottee could not construct hospital within three years of 

allotment. Recovery of building period extension charges was also not 

made by the Authority as per para-c of the agreement for sale. The allottee 

was declared defaulter by bank and the plot was auctioned on 22nd May, 

2001 for Rs.7.0 million. As the allottee could not construct the hospital on 

the plot allotted on concessional rates, therefore recovery at market price 

of plot was to be made which was not done by trie Authority. This resulted 



 

36 
 

 

in non-recovery of Rs.7.897 million (market price Rs.7,000,000 -

recovered amount Rs.279,508 + building period surcharge Rs. 1,176,596). 

The observation was conveyed to the Authority in February 2004. It was 

replied that the new purchaser had been asked to pay all the financial 

liabilities of the plot. 

 

The matter was reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in April 2004 

but no progress towards recovery was intimated till finalization of this 

report. 

(DP.42) 

 

Para 3.8 Non-recovery of commercialization fee - Rs.6.801 

million  

 

According to Notification No. SO(D-II)5-II/81/Vol-II dated 2nd July, 

2001, "the conversion of residential plot/portion for commercial purposes 

can be made after obtaining permission and by depositing the prescribed 

fee." 

 

Directorate of Town Planning, Multan Development Authority could not 

recover the fee from the owners of plots who converted their residential 

plots into commercial. Non-observance of by-laws/ instructions resulted in 

non-recovery of Rs.12.477 million. 

 

The inability of the Authority to recover its fee was pointed out in 

December 2003/January 2004. While discussing the audit observation, the 

Authority admitted the non-recovery. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein the para was reduced to Rs.6.801 

million after verification of recovery. No progress towards recovery of 

balance amount was reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP.5) 

 

Para 3.9 Non-recovery due to allowing rebate against policy - 

Rs.1.025 million 

 

According to Clause-E of the policy for commercialization issued by 

Housing Urban Development and Public Health Engineering Department, 

Government of the Punjab vide No. SO (D-II)5-2/81/Vol-II dated 2nd July, 

2001, "a rebate @ 5 % of the fee was admissible to those who pay 



 

37 
 

 

commercialization fee in lump sum in case of permanent 

commercialization." 

 

Lahore Development Authority allowed 20% and 5% rebate to the owners 

of residential plots on temporary commercialization and to those who 

deposited fee in installments against the policy. Non-observance of 

approved policy resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 1.025 million. Violation 

of commercialization policy was pointed out to the Authority in February 

2004 but no reply was furnished. 

 

The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in May 

2004. No reply was received from the auditee till finalization of this 

report. 

(DP.33,34&36) 

 
Para 3.10 Allowing of inadmissible rebate - Rs.967,896 

 
As per Notification of Housing, Urban Development and Public Health 

Engineering Department, Government of the Punjab regarding 

Commercialization policy issued vide No. SO (D-II) 5-2/81/Vol-II dated 

2nd July 2001, "the fee concession in the case of commercialization for 

establishment of educational, health and information technology 

institutions will be given @ 50% of the commercialization fee for 

permanent commercialization. No concession will be given for 

temporary/annual commercialization and it will be charged @ 3% of the 

commercialization fee." 

 
Directorate of Commercialization, Lahore Development Authority, 

allowed 50% concession for annual/temporary commercialization of 

educational, health and information technology institutions which was 

against the provision of commercialization policy. This resulted in non-

recovery of Rs.967,896 due to allowing inadmissible rebate. 

 
The Authority was informed about the irregularity in February 2004 but 

no reply was furnished. 

 
The matter was also reported to the Principal Accounting Officer in May 

2004. No reply was received till finalization of this report. 

(DP.35) 

 



 

38 
 

 

Para 3.11 Irregular payment due to violation of provision of 

technically sanctioned estimate/agreement - Rs.653,706 

 

According to paras 2.7 and 2.88 of Buildings & Roads Department Code, 

"the material deviation from the approved scheme requires the prior 

approval of the authority who accorded administrative approval." 

 

The Water and Sanitation Agency, Faisalabad allowed payment for a non-

scheduled item which was not contemplated in the technically sanctioned 

estimate. Approval of Development Committee who accorded 

administrative approval was not obtained for this deviation. Non-

adherence to the rules and provisions resulted in irregular payment of 

Rs.653,706 to the contractor. 

 

Irregularity was pointed out in December 2003. While discussing the audit 

observation, the Agency replied that the item was executed on the demand 

of Tehsil Municipal Administration. The reply was not tenable as the prior 

approval of the competent forum was required under the rules. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein it was deferred for want of 

administrative approval. No compliance of Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was made till finalization of this report. 

(DP. 12) 

 

Para 3.12 Non-recovery of cost of excess area - Rs.373,900 

 

As per terms and conditions of the allotment letters if the area of the plots 

was found excessive during handing over of possession, then the cost of 

excess area was to be recovered at market rates. 

 

Directorate of Estate Management, Multan Development Authority did not 

recover the cost of excess area at market price from the owners of plot No. 

17TE Officer's Colony and plot No. 291 near Grain Market, Multan. This 

resulted in non-recovery of Rs.373,900. 

 

Non-recovery was pointed out in December 2003/January 2004. While 

discussing audit observation, the Authority admitted the recovery. 

 

The para was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein it was decided that recovery be 



 

39 
 

 

effected from allottees at market price. No progress towards recovery was 

reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP.4) 

 
Para 3.13 Overpayment by allowing higher rate - Rs.374,661 

 
As per addendum and corrigendum No. 2 dated 27th October 1998, an item 

of work "Providing and fixing 6" thick reinforced cement concrete 

manhole cover with tee shaped cast iron frame 22" inner dia (frame 

weighing 37.324 Kg or one maund) as, per standard drawing STD/PD No. 

6 of 1977 complete in all respects" was payable @ Rs.1695.40. Whereas 

the item of work "Providing and fixing 6" dia (150 mm) thick reinforced 

cement concrete manhole cover of 22" as per standard drawing STD/PD 

No. 6 of 1977 complete in all respects" was payable @ Rs.889.90 per set. 

 
Director (Operation & Maintenance) Nishtar Town, Water and Sanitation 

Agency Lahore allowed payment for item of work '"Providing and fixing 

6" (150 mm) thick reinforced cement concrete manhole cover of 22" as 

per standard drawing STD/PD No. 6 of 1977 complete in all respects" @ 

Rs. 1695.40 each instead of admissible rate of Rs.889.90 each. Incorrect 

application of rate resulted in overpayment of Rs.374,661 to the 

contractor. 

 
The irregularity was pointed out in October/ November 2003. The 

Authority replied that item was executed at site according to Composite 

Schedule of Rates 1998 and no overpayment was made to the contractor. 

The reply was not tenable because as per nomenclature of detailed 

estimate, bid schedule and record measurement, rate was required to be 

paid at Rs.889.90 each. 

 
The para was discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee meeting 

held in May 2004 wherein it was decided that a fact finding inquiry be 

conducted. No further progress was reported till finalization of report. 

 

(DP.14&30) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

40 
 

 

Para 3.14 Non-recovery of penalty for non-construction of 

building and excess height of shopping plaza - 

Rs.343,415 

 

According to condition No. 6 of allotment letter/agreement, "if the allottee 

fails to construct the building on plot within specified period, the allotment 

will be cancelled alongwith forfeiture of l/3ld cost of plot." Clause 58(1) of 

Notification D-1/81/DTP/M.D.A dated 18th September, 2001 restricts the 

prescribed height limit of any commercial center of approved scheme upto 

40 feet in Multan City. 

 

Directorate of Estate & Land Management and Town Planning, Multan 

Development Authority did not recover the l/3Id cost of plot alongwith 

penalty for non-construction within prescribed period for Rs. 179,203 and 

Rs.59,216 for violating building height of a shopping plaza. Violation of 

agreement/instructions by the Authority resulted in non-recovery of 

Rs.238,419. 

 

When pointed out in December 2003/January 2004, the Authority 

admitted the non-recovery and intimated that notices had been issued for 

recovery. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004, wherein the amount in one case was enhanced 

from Rs.59,216 to Rs. 164,212 after verification of record. No progress 

towards recovery was reported till finalization of this report. 

(DP.1&7) 

 

Para 3.15 Expenditure in excess of administrative approval - 

Rs.307,988 

 

Para 6 of Financial Powers (Water and Sanitation Agency Lahore) of 

Director Operation requires that the total cost of project/scheme should not 

exceed the administrative approval by more than 10% and 4.5% of 

technically sanctioned estimate. 

 

Director Aziz Bhatti Town, Water and Sanitation Agency, Lahore 

executed the work at 31.267% above administrative approval. Violation of 

rules resulted in unauthorized payment of Rs.307,988. 

 

 



 

41 
 

 

The irregularity was pointed out to the Authority in October 2003. While 

discussing the audit observation, the Authority replied that during the 

execution of work, some items were increased/decreased due to site 

condition and revised detailed estimate was approved by the competent 

authority. The reply was not tenable as total cost of the scheme increased 

over the administrative approval by more than 31.267% and revised 

administrative approval was required from the Finance Department which 

was not obtained in this case. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein no record was produced to audit for 

verification. 

(DP. 15) 

 

Para 3.16 Overpayment due to allowing excess quantity - 

Rs.137,760 

 

According to technically sanctioned estimate of a work, "Improvement of 

Road Scheme 212-II I (Iron Market) Dijkot Road, Faisalabad" road length 

of 1800 feet was to be constructed. Sub-base, base course and triple 

surface treatment was required to be laid on the same length. 

 

Directorate of Engineering, Faisalabad Development Authority allowed 

payment of sub-base/base course material for a length of 1900 feet 

whereas road was constructed for 1800 feet. Moreover, thickness of sub-

base/base material was also increased. This resulted in overpayment of 

Rs.137,760 to the contractor. 

 

In response to overpayment reported in February 2004, the Authority 

replied that the payment was made according to work done as per site 

requirements. The reply was not tenable as sub-base/base material was 

laid where no triple surface treatment was done as per final measurements. 

 

The matter was also discussed in the Departmental Accounts Committee 

meeting held in May 2004 wherein the Authority could not justify the 

payment of sub-base and base course for additional 100 feet, which was 

made against technically sanctioned estimate. The Committee directed to 

probe for fixing responsibility. Compliance on Departmental Accounts 

Committee directive was not made till finalization of this report. 

(DP. 17)  



 

42 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

43 
 

 

SECTION ï II  
 

Comments on Internal Controls 

 

Internal controls means the whole system of controls employed by the 

management to ensure: 

 

i) that the objectives of the entity are achieved economically, 

efficiently and effectively; 

ii)  that its assets are safeguarded; 

iii)  compliance to rules and regulations; 

iv) documented system of authorizations; 

v) availability of relevant, reliable and timely information. 

 

Analysis of audit observations revealed systemic weaknesses in internal 

controls. Principal Accounting Officers of various provincial departments 

executing development schemes and maintenance works, have to take 

necessary steps, regarding internal controls to ensure: 

 

i. execution of transactions in accordance with the management 

authorization; 

 

ii.  prompt recording of all transactions in appropriate manners as 

per prescribed rules and regulations and to maintain record of 

assets; 
 

iii.  issuance of. stores only in accordance with the relevant 

documented procedure; 
 

iv. recovery of rent/fee as pointed out in this report and as per 

policy in vogue; 
 

v. recovery of dues such as water supply/sewerage/acquifer 

charges etc at prescribed rates as pointed out in this report; 
 

vi. conversion of residential plots for commercial purpose after 

obtaining proper permission and by depositing prescribed fee; 
 

vii.  that deviation from approved proposal is allowed only after 

approval by authority granting administrative approval; 
 

 



 

44 
 

 

viii.  recovery in cases where excess plot area has been allotted by 

development authorities to applicants without charging them 

the market price for the excess area allotted; 

 

ix. execution of works as per technical sanction/estimate; 
 

x. execution of work only on the receipt of funds and charging of 

expenditure to the scheme for which the same was allocated; 
 

xi. incurrence of expenditure within authorized limits; 
 

xii. that deductions especially those on account of 10% security 

deposit, income tax and cost of material are made as per 

agreement; 
 

 xiii.  that internal audit applies prescribed pre-audit checks to avoid 

overpayments to the contractor. 



 

45 
 

 

ANNEXURES  
PAC DIRECTIVES  



 

46 
 

 



 

47 
 

 



 

48 
 

 


